

No. 16-16698

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Intervenor-Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR*

**BRIEF OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT
ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY
ON THE MOOTNESS OF THIS APPEAL**

Brett W. Johnson (AZ State Bar No. 021527)
Sara J. Agne (AZ State Bar No. 026950)
Colin P. Ahler (AZ State Bar No. 023879)
Snell & Wilmer LLP
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6026
Facsimile: (602) 382-6070
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
sagne@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees Arizona Republican Party; Bill Gates; Suzanne Klapp; Debbie Lesko; and Tony Rivero

FRAP 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL POSTURE AND STATUS OF H.B. 2023	2
I. PLAINTIFFS' APPEAL IS MOOT	6
II. PROCEEDING <i>EN BANC</i> WOULD RESULT IN AN ADVISORY OPINION	12
III. AT THE VERY LEAST, THE PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY THE DISTRICT COURT ON THE REQUEST FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	15
IV. THERE IS NO BENEFIT TO ISSUING A FURTHER AND INHERENTLY ADVISORY OPINION, BECAUSE THIS COURT'S <i>EN BANC</i> ORDER AND THE SUPREME COURT'S ORDER STAYING ITS OPERATION PROVIDE THE DISTRICT COURT WITH SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE	27
CONCLUSION	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	12
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983, 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	25
<i>Breswick & Co. v. United States</i> , 75 S. Ct. 912 (1955)	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-Citizen Children and Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	16
<i>CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Props., Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995)	12, 18
<i>Colorado River Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	19
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	25
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 20, 23, 27
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Foster v. Carson</i> , 347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 769 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	11, 13, 26, 29, 30
<i>Guam Sasaki Corp. v. Diana’s Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 813 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	21, 24
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Kittel v. Thomas</i> , 620 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Landis v. North American, Inc.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	15, 16
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Wyoming</i> , 429 F.3d 934 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Pardo v. Cate</i> , 510 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 18
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	21, 24
<i>Protectmarriage.com—Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 4, 19, 21, 30
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	25
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 22
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	14, 18, 19, 23, 25
<i>Sternberg v. Johnston</i> , 595 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943)	14
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	20

Statutes & Codes

A.R.S. § 16-1005(H), (I)	10
Ala. Code § 17-11-18	29
Ark. Code § 7-1-104	29
Ark. Code §§ 7-5-403, 7-5-411	29
Cal. Elec. Code § 18403	29
Cal. Elec. Code § 3017	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-7.5-107	29
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-359	29, 30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-140b	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-385	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-574	30
Ind. Code §§ 3-11-10-1, 3-14-2-16(4)	29, 30
La. Stat. Ann. § 18-1308	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54 § 92	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.764a	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.932	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-719.....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat §§ 115.291, 115.304.....	29, 30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-231, 163-226.3.....	29, 30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 657:17.....	29
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 19:63-28.....	30
N.J. Rev. Stat. §§ 19:63-27, 19:63-16.....	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 1-6-10.1, 1-20-7, 3-9-7.....	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 1-6-9, § 1-6-10.1, § 1-20-7.....	30
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 293C.330, 293C.317.....	29, 30
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05.....	29
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.21.....	30
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26 §§ 14-108, 14-113.2, 14-115.1, 16-102-1.....	29, 30
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-15-310, 7-15-385.....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-202.....	29
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.006(g).....	30
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §§ 86.006, 86.0051.....	29
Va. Code Ann. §§ 24.2-705, 24.2-707, 24.2-709(A).....	29
W. Va. Code § 3-3-5.....	29

Rules and Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	17
Ninth Circuit Rule 35-1.....	17
Ninth Circuit Gen. Order 3.6(a), (b).....	17
13C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.3.1 (3d ed. 2015).....	9
13C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.3.1 (3d ed. 2015).....	9
